

No. 22-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

J.R.,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of North Carolina**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GLENN GERDING
WYATT ORSBON
Office of the Appellate
Defender
123 W. Main St.
Suite 500
Durham, NC 27701

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory background.	4
B. Facts and trial court proceedings.	7
C. North Carolina Court of Appeals decision.	9
D. North Carolina Supreme Court decision.	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The decision below creates a lower court conflict.	13
II. The decision below is wrong.	17
III. This issue affects many people.	21
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX	1a
A. <i>In the Matter of J.R.</i> (N.C. Supreme Court, Dec. 16, 2022)	2a
B. <i>In the Matter of J.R.</i> (N.C. Court of Appeals, July 20, 2021)	33a
C. <i>In the Matter of C.G.</i> (N.C. Court of Appeals, July 20, 2021)	37a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	12, 20
<i>Cromer v. Kraft Foods North America, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 812 (4th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Figueroa Ruiz v. Delgado</i> , 359 F.2d 718 (1st Cir. 1966)	15, 16
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	19
<i>Giles v. City of Prattville</i> , 556 F. Supp. 612 (M.D. Ala. 1983)	15
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972)	12
<i>In re A.W.D.</i> , 861 N.E.2d 1260 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)	15
<i>In re Hatley</i> , 231 S.E.2d 633 (N.C. 1977)	9
<i>In re Miller</i> , 672 N.E.2d 675 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996)	15
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	17
<i>In re Raymond S.</i> , 623 A.2d 249 (N.J. App. Div. 1993)	12, 14
<i>In re S.P.</i> , 719 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2006)	12, 13, 14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	19
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	17
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	19
<i>People v. Carlucci</i> , 590 P.2d 15 (Cal. 1979)	17
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 523 P.2d 120 (Colo. 1974)	16
<i>R.S. v. C.P.T.</i> , 333 So. 3d 1190 (Fla. Ct. App. 2022)	14
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	19, 20
<i>Shepard v. NLRB</i> , 459 U.S. 344 (1983)	20
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	9
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	20
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 58 P.3d 265 (Wash. 2002)	17

<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	18
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 101 F.3d 993 (4th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	12, 19
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	18
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	20
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	18
<i>Wounded Knee v. Andera</i> , 416 F. Supp. 1236 (D.S.D. 1976)	15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Ala. Code § 22-52-5	4
Ariz. Stat. § 36-503.01	4
Ark. Code § 20-47-208	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5256.2	4
Colo. Stat. § 27-65-111(6)	4
Fla. Stat. § 394.467(6)(a)(2)	5
Haw. Stat. § 334-60.5(e)	5
405 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/3-101(a)	5
Ind. Code § 12-26-2-5	5
Iowa Code § 229.12(1)	5
Kan. Stat. § 59-2959(c)	5
Ky. Stat. § 202A.016	5
Me. Stat. tit. 34-B, § 3864(5)(F)	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 330.1457	5
Minn. Stat. § 253b.08(5a)	5
Mo. Stat. § 632.405	5
Neb. Stat. § 71-921(1)	5
Nev. Stat. § 433A.270(4)	5
N.H. Stat. § 135-C:21	5
N.J. Stat. § 30:4-27.12(b)	5

N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 122C-52	7
§ 122C-261(a)	4
§ 122C-261(b)	4
§ 122C-268(a)	4
§ 122C-268(b)	6
§ 122C-268(d)	4
§ 122C-268(j)	4
N.D. Code § 25-03.1-19(2)	5
Ohio Code § 5122.15(A)(10)	5
Or. Stat. § 426.095(3)	5
S.D. Codified Laws § 27A-11A-4	5
Vt. Stat. tit. 18, § 7615(d)	5
Va. Code § 37.2-817(B)	5
Wash. Code § 71.05.130	5
W. Va. Code § 27-5-1(c)	5
Wis. Stat. § 51.20(4)(a)	5
Wyo. Stat. § 25-10-110(c)	5
 RULE	
Fed. R. Evid. 614	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Taylor Knopf, <i>NC Didn't Track the Data on Mental Health Commitments, So Some Advocates Did It Instead</i> , North Carolina Health News (Dec. 21, 2020)	21
Michael L. Perlin, <i>Mental Disability Law: Civil and Criminal</i> (Lexis ed. 2023)	5
Linda Tashbook, <i>Family Guide to Mental Illness and the Law</i> (New York: Oxford Univ. Press, 2019)	5
